

08 - 826 DEC 23 2008

No. _____
OFFICE OF THE CLERK
William K. Suter, Clerk

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

KENNETH PIETROWSKI, WILLIAM BURRITT, WILLIAM
COONS, DEBORAH DAVIS, CHARLES HOBBS, CHARLES
MADDALOZZO, AND JOHN WILLIAMS,
Petitioners,

v.

SALLY L. CONKRIGHT, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SHAUN P. MARTIN
UNIVERSITY OF SAN DIEGO
SCHOOL OF LAW
5998 Alcalá Park
Warren Hall
San Diego, CA 92110
(619) 260-2347

BRENDAN S. MAHER
Counsel of Record
PETER K. STRIS
STRIS & MAHER LLP
1920 Abrams Pkwy, #430
Dallas, Texas 75214
(214) 224-0091

Attorneys for Petitioners

December 23, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Parties to the Proceeding Below	ii
Table of Authorities	vi
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory Provisions Involved	1
Statement of the Case	3
Reasons for Granting the Writ	9
I. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS ONE OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE.	11
II. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR RESOLUTION OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED.	17
Conclusion	21
Appendix:	
Appendix A: Second Circuit Opinion (July 24, 2008, Errata October 6, 2008)	1a
Appendix B: District Court Decision and Order (January 24, 2007)	23a

Appendix C: Second Circuit Denial of Rehearing (September 25, 2008) (re Frommert, Clair, Foote, et al.)	53a
Appendix D: Second Circuit Denial of Rehearing (September 25, 2008) (re Conkright, Xerox Corporation Pension Plan Administrator, Nazemetz, et al.)	56a
Appendix E: Second Circuit Denial of Rehearing (September 25, 2008) (re Pietrowski, Burritt, Coons, et al.)	59a
Appendix F: Voluntary Reduction in Force, Request to Participate and General Release (Charles Hobbs)	62a
Appendix G: Voluntary Reduction in Force, Request to Participate and General Release (Charles Zabinski)	68a
Appendix H: Defendants' Local Rule 56 Statement of Material Facts As To Which There Is No Genuine Issue To Be Tried (November 10, 2006)	74a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Bledsoe v. Palm Beach County Soil and Water Conservation Dist.</i> , 133 F.3d 816 (CA11 1998)	15
<i>Cirillo v. Arco Chemical Co.</i> , 862 F.2d 448 (CA3 1988)	17
<i>Coventry v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 856 F.2d 514 (CA3 1988)	12
<i>Finz v. Schlesinger</i> , 957 F.2d 78 (CA2 1992)	10, 13
<i>Firestone Tire and Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989)	11
<i>Frommert v. Conkright</i> , 433 F.3d 254 (CA2 2006)	5
<i>Jordan v. Guerra</i> , 23 Cal.2d 469 (Cal. 1943)	11
<i>Laniok v. Advisory Committee of Brainerd Mfg. Co. Pension Plan</i> , 935 F.2d 1360 (CA2 1991)	12, 13
<i>Leavitt v. Northwestern Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 921 F.2d 160 (CA8 1990)	10, 13

<i>Puentes v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> , 86 F.3d 196 (CA11 1996)	15
<i>Rodriguez-Abreu v. Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A.</i> , 986 F.2d 580 (CA1 1993)	11
<i>Sharkey v. Ultramar Energy Ltd., Lasmo PLC</i> , <i>Lasmo (A UL Ltd.)</i> , 70 F.3d 226 (CA2 1995)	9, 11
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983)	4
<i>Smart v. Gillette Company Long Term Disability Plan</i> , 70 F.3d 173 (CA1 1995)	13
<i>Torrez v. Public Service Co. of New Mexico, Inc.</i> , 908 F.2d 687 (CA10 1990)	12
Statutes and regulations:	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
29 U.S.C. § 1001	1, 10
29 U.S.C. § 1001(a)	17
29 U.S.C. § 1056(d)(1)	18
Miscellaneous:	
120 Cong. Rec. 29,935 (1974)	4
G. BOGERT & G. BOGERT, THE LAW OF TRUSTS AND TRUSTEES § 943 (rev. 2d ed. 1982)	12

- Jay Conison, *Suits For Benefits Under ERISA*, 54
U. PITT. L. REV. 1 (1992) 4
- Daniel Fischel & John H. Langbein, *ERISA's
Fundamental Contradiction: The Exclusive
Benefit Rule*, 55 U. CHI. L. REV. 1105 (1988) . 11
- Albert Feuer, *When are Releases of Claims for
ERISA Plan Benefits Effective?*, 38 J. MARSHALL
L. REV. 773 (2005) 18
- H.R. Rep. No. 93-533 (1973), reprinted in 1974
U.S.C.C.A.N. 4639 4
- John H. Langbein, *What ERISA Means By
"Equitable": The Supreme Court's Trail Of Error
In Russell, Mertens, And Great-West*, 103
COLUM. L. REV., 1317 (2003) 11
- John MacDonald, *"Traditional" Pension Assets Lost
Dominance a Decade Ago, IRAs and 401(k)s
Have Long Been Dominant*, EMP. BENEFIT RES.
INST., February 3, 2006, available at <http://www.ebri.org/pdf/publications/facts/fastfacts/fastfact020306.pdf>. 4
- William Pierron and Paul Fronstin, *ERISA Pre-
emption: Implications for Health Reform and
Coverage*, EMP. BENEFIT RES. INST., February
2008, available at http://www.ebri.org/pdf/briefspdf/EBRI_IB_02a-20082.pdf 4
- James A. Wooten, *THE EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT
INCOME SECURITY ACT OF 1974 A POLITICAL
HISTORY* (University of California Press 2005) . 4
